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PZC Case #24-1-060

NAPERVILLE, IL 60540
ORDINANCE NO. 24 - 082

AN ORDINANCE/GRANTING A VARIANCE FROM
SECTION 6-2-10:5 (ACCESSORY BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES AND USES OF LAND)
\OF’THE/NAPERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE
FORTHE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 923 WATERCRESS DRIVE

y RECITALS
OO\

1. WHEREAS, Scott Lucchetti, 28W490 95% St., Naperville, IL 60567 __ (“Petitioner”),
h;pgtizioned the City of Naperville for approval of a variance to Section 6-2-10:5 of the
Naperville Municipal Code for the real property located at 923 Watercress Dr.,
'Naperville, lllinois, 60540 legally described on Exhibit A and depicted on Exhibit B
(“Subject Property”).

2. WHEREAS, the owner of the Subject Property is Kevin Lorenz, 923 Watercress Dr.,
Naperville, IL 60540,  (“Property Owner).

3. WHEREAS, the Subject Property is zoned R1A (Low Density Single-Family Residence

District) and is improved with a two-story single-family residence.
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4. WHEREAS, Municipal Code Section 6-2-10:5 (Accessory Buildings, Structures and
Uses of Land: Percentage of Required Yard Occupied) allows for a m&rﬁum coverage

of 25% of the required yard or 480 square feet, whichever is greater:

)

5. WHEREAS, given the property is approximately 82.83’ in width.and has a 30’ rear yard

BN\

setback, a maximum coverage of 621.23 square feet is permitted in the rear 30’ of the

>/
subject property. @

6. WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6-3-5:2 (Standards for Variances) of the Napervilie

N

Municipal Code, the Petitioner requests approval“of a variance from Section 6-2-10:5

>

(Accessory Buildings, Structures an‘(/i\U\ss \g‘f Land) of the Naperville Municipal Code to

allow the existing pool and patio,\and the proposed pavilion with fireplace to cover 790.8

AN

square feet of the Subject-Property’s rear yard, as depicted on Exhibit B, exceeding the
AN Y

permitted 621.23 sq@re fegt)of coverage in the required yard.

R\

the-requested variances meet the Standards for Variances as provided in

)

Exhibit é\ attagb_gd/hereto.

8. WHEREAS,on July 17, 2024, the Planning and Zoning Commission considered the

AN\ Y

requested variance and recommended approval of Petitioners’ request.

7. WHEREAS,

9. WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Naperville has determined that Petitioners’

request should be granted as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home
rule powers, as follows:

SECTION 1: The foregoing Recitals are incorporated as though fully set forth in this
Section 1. All exhibits referenced in this Ordinance shall be deemed incorporated and made

part hereof.
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SECTION 2: A variance to Section 6-2-10:5 (Accessory Buildings, Structures and

Uses of Land: Percentage of Required Yard Occupied) of the Naperville Municipal Code to

permit the existing pool and patio, and the proposed pavilion with fireplace to occupy 790.8

square feet of the required yard, as depicted on the site plan attached to this Ordinance
as Exhibit B, is hereby approved subject to the following condition:

. Any additional structures which increase the percentage of the rear yard

occupied on the Subject Property will be subject to review and approval of
a new variance request.

SECTION 3: The Site Plan, attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit B, is hereby
approved as the controlling site plan for the Subject Property.

SECTION 4: The variance approved by this Ordinance shall expire uniess within two
(2) years from the effective date of this Ordinance if: (1) a building permit has been obtained
and the construction or alteration of the structure as specified in this Ordinance has been
started, or (2) the use specified in this Ordinance has commenced.

SECTION 5: This variance shall be subject to revocation for failure to comply with
all other applicable provisions set forth in the Naperville Municipal Code, as amended from
time to time, and all other applicable laws.

SECTION 6: The City Clerk is authorized and directed to record this Ordinance with
the DuPage County Recorder.

SECTION 7: If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Ordinance shall be held
to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such
section, paragraph, or provision, shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this
Ordinance or any other City ordinance, resolution, or provision of the Naperville Municipal

Code. Technical and minor substantive revisions as deemed acceptable to the City Attorney
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may be made to this Ordinance and to the exhibits hereto prior to recordation with the office

of the Recorder in which the Subject Property is located within.

SECTION 8: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and

approval.

PASSED this 20" day of August 2024.

AYES: WEHRLI, HOLZHAUER, KELLY, LEONG, LONGENBAUGH, MCBROOM,
TAYLOR, WHITE, WILSON

APPROVED this 21st day of August 2024.

ity Clerk
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923 Watercress Drive Naperville, IL. 60540

Legal Description:

LOT 6 IN KATHLEEN SUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 30 IN WATERFORD
PLACE. BEING A SUBDIVISION IN PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING

TO THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AUGUST 13, 2004, AS DOCUMENT R2004-
216857, IN DUPAGE COUNTY ILLINOIS.

PIN: 08-19-403-039

EXHIBIT C



iwickib
TED - Planning
EXHIBIT C


I Jo 1 wng e T b

eae|dail] seD
011 , -
g LIGIHX3 .
RAUITEN 1S KL L - | - " | C
uolepuno4 sae|dsl M0l GO0 I DU B8O TY o "
ﬂaﬂh_ﬂ_uwﬂ-::—_ _.H_ ﬁ u — -.m |’a’-|lll..lf.!lllhl.-r H = ..___., |—_. HEEEHI_
:ye(] Sumer ™ T . - A T e T
i LLdeg X | [0 ey o) Eg Loy adig I
; '\.....I Nod megep | & PEUIARD U T mEN B
AN Hoas - | — 1A H
K2 W4 188X 9T 3 AT TP \n\.ﬁ m—
gz mdren i Ty by
| s 403G @ 1w i v A3 Pme Wﬁ.f SIINENT L
. s A
UL = 1 ﬂ _._I.._.._.._H_.._.I adaar] pen Iy X
‘ ( | - M Wy AnD LKLl @ e E
. 193 ALION KOg kA4 pB 1
g Burmer(] ’
.-, : UCHINEIUOD BUCYF SISUSA UR(L M (1T¥D .9 , |~ HERINITUAT DUDIG SABURA LML /A NAD 9
@l T & /r.lr \\
PN : a /
_ “_ EmIEY vl
‘. 3 UTIEPUY § SN IR0
) ‘sadwmpuw] o PO
uuo) g josuag e pur ) _ 1 od o4 AR LT ] a0 AN CINE)
worsmwrad una Jurengo deg Apuy D Beaues Bavk] L1 pamy I/ - da AR SIEOAD eowd U piinod
iy anotis Aaed pun BURPY) BOYLATEY I3 /J./.f | PrIND) BPUTRN W O
Auw £q pasn Jo oy pasorsp - : - \l
aq o A>e) agw ot Jwrsng |
Auw padad so mafuoys
‘parapardas ag oy oo viv pur B
tracapoos atr curyd scayy
ward o @1 g Haacud TN LT Fatodty) Aopry
saqyo puw siyFuidos sey uﬂ#ﬁmﬂ%ﬁhﬁ
WO 4,11 §3ALaRat Kqatay
vt wadwaspary ufuony gy POOAA [EDY WIRQ 0) p23anisun) og JON [IM ooefdalld (BIoN

—— - —

s Baspgl TRIW U O D | Trvs v TR OF
Lnls AT weorla) Twers] g Daxi iyl WO By L)vswD LYTa TRa 1vmuaiv ATW

S33T 20 FEON oz -JWvD5 Wi Cf WiiTe ST ey (T W LN LS D LER T Thrt S W W0J
14 OS5 Q§8°11 = viNv T —— m 1 T Jnd.nqih.hn_,ﬂ.rﬂnhu-w_ & & CeTRY.E) W €YD Los ~Vumn
HIHON s B o ek i

My oy Y ThERD TVR (v A ew) N0 A FM e T W B, -

———99$500° @I ON Nl NIIS3U
xvs OEWY |-0ZT (OCS) NN« DES 1 -OZT DTS

! Orv09 SIOMITN "X00N3ONITOD

COF 1% 'O 1OiwHIS "o DOv
= WD A SAHMNEYIOMABMNM AMAAMAN
SINANTS DFALT S ONY1 TYROESS3 X0

LAt VICTYIY f=aiac3 (Y

- j - E & &)
by rER O ?uhﬂ w1 032V

AJARSS AMwInECE v WO TTAWONY. S POREN

CTIATY JNTaTY P O SYEDAY) I W Ty L Dol
1yl ONY 'OFREMTSI] T8y OMy™ o0 (3vEl Re, T PHTS
Ty [} LYN! LRIpED BEa TUT T AN ¥LMIM

52 [ £ LT
ST 0 Lw,7!

oF<09 71 ‘amazoden
JALI(] SSOIMIDICAL €26

9OUSPISIY] ZUIOT Y],

I LSy O AYD w167 Bo W0 U Tm00 sy Ty

[EPRIWING a0URLIB A 3INjea 241, pue 2Inonng

WO UIUOIGI MMM

WLIN 4 ENGAR |4 1R R ok by D) J0ORRD SUGTS Puleg ENowaly 1 Basatddy oned 1Ay

pHgIN “ ) -l_ X - g4 — e ™
€C16-91% (0£9) v T atn o arag s 1 e o _ & ‘e
qj ou L) R RRUDG AL B0y GMES T 003 W 10 (240 %P2 A1 L fu BrrD g2 WOvE - W LT T
REGR-9LE (0E9) Dunyy Al 1 s p vy @ u» ¥ BT © &0t - T S
JO GO0 W] JO WPAING PERIDA RIEa Y ) Ten ™ =771 vrem - W -= -
£9¢09 stout]j] “ajpasodey SIONTTT? AINAO2 FIVSAA NS LSRZIZ-r005K LNSA/1I0T MuFELL LSl -y -
WIS HICA 06FMBE Y o0 1 L5237V OFINOITY NO/SINITENAS IS 5O kwﬂu.___. JIL ol GNIDNT
06 X980 Od NN O IV NEPTTINTN TVIIINIYS G¥THE FilL S0 L....m.w..“.... od FINVY
‘TINOA BL SIHSAL0L CF NOILIPS SO ¥TLNVAO LNVTHLNI08 FIHL
A0 LHVS A NOISIAIGRAS V I83/T8 TIVIS THNOSHTIVE NT O0F Lo07
NTTSLE SO NOISTATOCNSVY V JATIR NOISIAIGENS AITTHIVY hw‘. Emu_ _m_... :.mm.a:_ﬂ emrn 3 B4 18 PR Sy 1) R BT N
1A% £ = v PUS S34% 1EIE1 | JARCENT (dn J6 M PG adg 990 Aog L

ifiosi - AJAHNS 40 Lv1d

\
7 -



iwickib
TED - Planning
EXHIBIT C


RESPONSE TO STANDARS - EXHIBITB
EXHIBIT 1: Section 6-3-6:2: Standards for Granting a Zoning Variance and/or Sign Variance.

1. The variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Title and the adopted
comprehensive master plan; and The Zoning Code to improve and protect the public health, safety,
comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the people by establishing a uniform set of rules
applicable to each zoning district. In this Variance we are applying to construct a 17'x17’ (289 s.f.)
Pavilion with Natural Gas Fireplace, however, our projects now exceed the required 25% of rear or
interior side yard coverage. The Zoning Code states that it will “Improve” and protect the public health,
safety, welfare, convenience, and “Comfort” of the people. The proposed Pavilion and Fireplace will
most definitely “improve” the “comfort” of the homeowners. Rest assured that the overall intent of the
zoning code and the comprehensive master plan will still be maintained. By granting the variance, you
would not be compromising the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, or general welfare of the
publi¢c by any means.

2. Strict enforcement of this Title would result in practical difficulties or impose exceptional hardships
due to special and unusual conditions which are not generally found on other properties in the same
zoning district; The homeowners have received approved plans / permit to install an inground
swimming pool in the back yard with a paver patio. Constructing the proposed Pavilion and Fireplace
would allow for an area to lounge while enjoying the pool area. Because of the current setback
Building Lines, it makes it difficult to comply with the standard code requirements. By granting the
variance, it would allow us enough space to make the outdoor living features useful and would allow our
home to better fit in within the neighborhood. Not only will we be increasing the homeowner’s quality
of life but increasing the property values. The restricted 25% rear yard coverage would cause a financial
loss to the homeowner due to the already approved and constructed inground pool area.

3. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood and will not be a
substantial detriment to adjacent property. The addition to the property is distinctive, individual, and
does not apply to a substantial portion of the neighborhood. The addition does not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or endanger public safety in any means whatsoever. This is a private
residence addition and doesn’t allow public occupancy. The variance will result in an improvement to
our home that will make it more consistent with the surrounding area.
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